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the instructions for use.
SOLARE Flo

LIGHT-CURED RADIOPAQUE FLOWABLE COMPOSITE
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

Liner or base

. Blocking out undercuts

Repair of (|n) direct aesthetic restorations, temporary crown & bridge,
defect margins when margins are in enamel

Sealing hypersensitive areas

Fissure sealant

Direct restorative for II, III, IV, I and V cavities including small cavities
which require high flowability.

ISP

oas

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate
monomer or methacrylate polymer.

Operation
. Preparations
1) Hold the syringe upright and remove the cap by turning
counterclockwise.
2) Promptly and securely attach the dispensing tip to the syringe by
turning clockwise.
3) Place the light protective cover until use.
Note :
Take care not to attach the dispensing tip too tightly. This may damage
its screw. In order to

ensure a tight connection Dispensing Tip
make sure that the threads

are free of remnant

material. Cap X

N

. Shade Selection < Light protective
Clean the tooth with pumice cover
and water. Shade selection ’%
should be made prior to Fig. 1
isolation. Select the
appropriate shade from shades of A1, A2, A3, A3.5. Shades are based on
the Vita®* classical shade guide.
*Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Sackingen,Germany.

. Cavity Preparation
Prepare cavity using standard techniques. Dry by gently blowing with oil
free air. Rubber dam is recommended to isolate prepared tooth from
contamination with saliva, blood or sulcus fluid.
Note :
For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.

. Bonding treatment
For bonding SOLARE Flo to enamel and/or dentine, use a light-cured
bonding system such as SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, G-Premio BOND,
G-BOND. Follow manufacturer’s instructions.

. Placement of SOLARE Flo
1) Remove cover from the dispensing tip.

Note:

Prior to syringe material into the cavity, make sure

to check the following.

1. Dispensing tip is securely attached to the
syringe.

2. Any possible air from the dispensing tip is
removed by gently pushing forward the syringe
plunger with the tip pointing upwards until 1
material reaches the opening of the tip (Fig. 2). Fig. 2

2) Place the dispensing tip as close as possible to
the prepared cavity, and slowly push the plunger to syringe material.

Alternatively, dispense material onto a mixing pad and transfer to the

cavity using a suitable instrument.

Note :

. If plugged, remove the dispensing tip and extrude a small amount of
material directly from the syringe.

. Minimize exposure to ambient light. Ambient light can shorten the
manipulation time.

. After use, immediately remove and dispose the dispensing tip and
tightly close the syringe with the cap.
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Clinical Hint

In order to inject effectively, use the surface tension of the material to
ensure uniformity across the entire surface of the restoration during build
up. Once the required amount has been injected, release the pressure on
the plunger and withdraw the syringe in a direction perpendicular to the
surface. This will allow the material to separate from the dispensing tip and
provides a smooth surface over the restoration.

6. Light Curing
Light cure the SOLARE Flo using a light curing unit. Keep light guide as
close as possible to the surface. Refer to the following chart for
Irradiation Time and Effective Depth of Cure.

Irradiation time | 5 sec. (Plasma arc) (2000mW/cmz2)
10 sec. (High power LED) (more than 1200 mW/cm2)

Shade 20 sec. (Halogen/LED) (700 mW/cmz2)
A1, A2, A3 2.0mm

A3.5 1.5mm

Note

1. Material should be placed and light cured in layers. For maximum
layer thickness, please consult above table.

2. Lower light intensity may cause insufficient curing or discoloration
of the material.

7. Finishing and Polishing
Finish and polish using standard techniques.

SHADES
A1,A2, A3, A3.5

STORAGE

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) away from high temperatures or direct sunlight.
(Shelf life : 3 years from date of manufacture)

PACKAGES

1. Syringe 1g (0.56mL), 3 dispensing tip (plastic type), 1 light protective cover
Dispensing tip package:

2. 30 dispensing tips (plastic type), 2 light protective covers

3. 30 dispensing tips (needle type), 2 light protective covers

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with cotton or a
sponge soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam
and/or cocoa butter can be used to isolate the operation field from the skin or

oral tissue.

2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical
attention.

3. Take care to avoid ingestion of the material.

4. Do not mix with other similar products.

5. Dispensing tips are for single use only. To prevent cross contamination
between patients, do not reuse the dispensing tip. The dispensing tip cannot
be sterilized in an autoclave or chemiclave.

6. Wear plastic or rubber gloves during operation to avoid direct contact with air
inhibited resin layers in order to prevent possible sensitivity.

7. Wear protective eye glasses during light curing.

8. When polishing the polymerized material, use a dust collector and wear a dust
mask to avoid inhalation of cutting dust.

9. Avoid getting material on clothing.

10. In case of contact with unintended areas of tooth or prosthetic appliances,

remove with instrument, sponge or cotton pellet before light curing.

11. Do not use SOLARE Flo in combination with eugenol containing materials as
eugenol may hinder SOLARE Flo from setting.

12. Do not wipe the dispensing tip with excessive alcohol as this may cause
contamination of the paste.

13. Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.

14. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such
reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a
physician.

15. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety
eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety
data sheets available at:

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:

MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination between
patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use
inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if damaged.

DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and
accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered
healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional/national
guidelines.

Last revised: 02/2017 R(O n Iy

C €ooss

4 PCI Y 4
y 4 ' 4 4
MANUFACTURED by
GC DENTAL PRODUGTS CORP.
2-285 Toriimatsu-cho, Kasugai, Aichi 486-0844, Japan
DISTRIBUTED by
GC CORPORATION GC SOUTH AMERICA

76-1 Hasunuma-cho, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 174-8585, Japan  Rua Heliodora, 399, Santana - 02022-051
Séo Paulo, SP - Brasil

EU: GC EUROPE N.V. Tel: +55-11-2925.0965
Researchpark Haasrode-Leuven 1240, Interleuvenlaan 33, CNPJ: 08.279.999/0001-61
B-3001 Leuven, Belgium TEL: +32 16 74 10 00 Responsavel Técnica
GC AMERICA INC. Mayara de Santis Ribeiro
3737 West 127th Street, Alsip, IL 60803 U.S.A. CRO/SP: 105.982
1708 hor-0900 GC ASIA DENTAL PTE. LTD.

wwwgeameriea.com 11 Tampines Concourse, #03-05, Singapore 528729

TEL: +65 6546 7588
PRINTED IN JAPAN

Antes de usar, lea detenidamente
las instrucciones de uso.

COMPOSITE FLUIDO FOTOPOLIMERIZABLE Y RADIOPACO

Para uso exclusivo de profesionales de la odontologia en las aplicaciones
recomendadas.

INDICACIONES

1. Liner o base

Bloquear zonas retentivas

Reparacion de restauraciones estéticas (in) directas, coronas y puentes
temporales, defecto de los margenes cuando los estos se encuentran en
esmalte

Sellador de zonas hipersensibles

Sellado de fisuras

Restauraciones directas para Clases II, III, IV, I y V incluidas pequefias
cavidades que requieren un composite con alta fluidez
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CONTRAINDICACIONES
Evitar el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergias a monémeros o
polimeros de metacrilato.

Operatoria
1. Preparaciones
1) Sostenga la jeringa en posicion vertical y retire la tapa girando hacia la
izquierda.
2) Inmediatamente y firmemente ajuste la punta dispensadora en la
jeringa girandole hacia la derecha.
3) Coloque la tapa protectora de luz despues de su uso.
Nota:
Tenga cuidado de no colocar la punta dispensadora con demasiada
fuerza. Esto podria dafiar
la rosca. A fin de asegurar
una conexion firme, Tapa Punta dispensadora
asegurese de que los T
conductos estan libres de
material remanente.

<>
Seleccion del color Tapa protectora
Limpiar el diente con piedra
pémez y agua. La seleccion
del color debe hacerse antes Fig. 1
del aislamiento. Seleccione .
el color apropiado entre los
colores disponibles: A1, A2, A3, A3.5. Los colores se basan en la guia de
colores clasica Vita® *
*Vita ® es una marca registrada de Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Sackingen, Alemania
Preparacion de la cavidad
Prepare la cavidad usando las técnicas estandar. Secar, soplando
suavemente con aire libre de aceite. El dique de goma se recomienda
para aislar el diente preparado de la contaminacion con saliva, sangre o
fluido del surco.
Nota:
Para el recubrimiento de la pulpa, usar hidréxido de calcio.
. Tratamiento del Bonding
Para la adhesion del SOLARE Flo al esmalte y / o dentina, usar un
sistema de adhesivo fotopolimerizable como SOLARE UNIVERSAL
BOND, G-Premio BOND, G-BOND. Siga las instrucciones del
fabricante.
. Colocacion de SOLARE Flo
1) Retirar la tapa de la punta dispensadora.

Nota:

Antes de introducir el material de la jeringa en la

cavidad, asegurese de comprobar lo siguiente.

1. La punta dispensadora esta correctamente
conectada ala jeringa.

2. El posible aire de la punta dispensadora se
retira suavemente impulsando el émbolo de
la jeringa con la punta hacia arriba hasta que
el material llega a la abertura de la punta
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Fig. 2).
2) Coloque la punta dispensadora lo mas cerca 1

posible de la cavidad preparada, y lentamente Fig. 2

empuje el émbolo de la jeringa. Por otra parte,

dispensar el material en un bloque de mezcla y transfiéralo a la

cavidad con un instrumento adecuado.

Nota:

a. Si esta tapado, extraiga la punta dispensadora y extraiga una
pequefia cantidad de material directamente de la jeringa.

b. Evite la exposicion a la luz ambiental. La luz ambiental puede
acortar el tiempo de manipulacién.

c. Después del uso, quite inmediatamente, deseche la punta
dispensadora y cierre bien la jeringa con la tapa.

Sugerencia clinica

Con el fin de inyectar eficazmente, use la tensién superficial del material
para garantizar la uniformidad en toda la superficie de la restauracion
durante la reconstruccion. Una vez que la cantidad necesaria se ha
inyectado, liberar la presién sobre el émbolo y extraiga la jeringa en una
direccion perpendicular a la superficie. Esto permitira que el material se
separe de la punta dispensadora y proporciona una superficie lisa sobre la
restauracion.

6. Fotopolimerizado
Fotopolimerice SOLARE Flo utilizando una ld&mpara de polimerizacion.
Mantenga la guia de luz lo mas cerca posible a la superficie.
Consulte la tabla siguiente de tiempos de irradiacion e Intensidad de
profundidad de fraguado.

Tiempo de | 5 s (Plasma) (2000mW/cm?)
Irradiacion | 10 s (Alta potencia LED) (mas de 1200 mW/cm2)

Color 20 s (Halégena/LED) (700 mW/cm?)
A1, A2, A3 2.0mm

A3.5 1.5mm

Nota:

1. El material debe colocarse y fotopolimerizarse en capas. Para el
maximo espesor de capa, por favor consulte la tabla de arriba.

2. Baja intensidad de luz puede causar un fraguado insuficiente o
decoloracion del material.

7. Acabado y Pulido
Acabar y pulir usando técnicas estandar.

COLORES
A1,A2, A3, A3.5

ALMACENAMIENTO

Para un rendimiento 6ptimo se recomienda consevarlo en un lugar fresco y
oscuro (4-25° C /39,2 a 77,0° F), protegido de altas temperaturas y de la
luz solar directa.

(Duracion: 3 afios desde la fecha de fabricacion)

PRESENTACION

1. Jeringa 1g (0.56mL), 3 puntas dispensadoras (de plastico), 1 tapa
protectora de luz Pack de punta dispensadora:

2. 30 puntas dispensadoras (de plastico), 2 tapas protectoras de luz

3. 30 puntas dispensadoras (de metal), 2 tapas protectoras de luz

PRECAUCION
1. En caso de contacto con la mucosa bucal o la piel, eliminar inmediatamente
con algodén o una esponja empapada en alcohol. Enjuagar con abundante
agua. Para evitar el contacto con la piel o los tejidos orales use un dique de
gomay /o cocoa butter.

. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavelos inmediatamente con agua y busque
atencién médica.

. Tenga cuidado de no ingerir el material.

. No mezclar con otros productos similares.

. Las puntas dispensadoras son para un solo uso. Para evitar la contaminacion
cruzada entre pacientes, no volver a utilizar la punta dispensadora. La punta
dispensadora no se puede esterilizar en autoclave o quimicamente.

. Use guantes de goma o de plastico durante la operacion para evitar el
contacto directo con la capa de inhibicion de la resina con el fin de prevenir
posibles sensibilidades.

. Usar gafas de proteccion ocular durante la polimerizacion.

. Para el pulido del material polimerizado, use un colector de polvo y usar una
mascarilla el para evitar la inhalacion del polvo.

. Evite que el material caiga en la ropa.

. En caso de contacto con areas no deseadas de los dientes o aparatos de
prétesis, elimine con un instrumento, una esponja o bolita de algodén antes
de la fotopolimerizacion.

. No utilice SOLARE Flo en combinacién con materiales que contengan
eugenol dado que el eugenol puede obstaculizar el fraguado de SOLARE Flo.

12. No limpie la punta dispensadora con excesiva cantidad de alcohol ya que
puede causar la contaminacién de la pasta.

13. Deseche todos los residuos de acuerdo a las normativas locales.

14. En casos raros el producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas personas.
Si alguna de estas reacciones es experimentada, interrumpir el uso del
producto y consultar a un médico.

15. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de proteccion personal (PPE) como
guantes, mascarillas y una proteccion adecuada de los ojos.
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Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones
pueden clasificarse como peligrosos segiin GHS. Siempre familiarizarse
con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles en:
http://www.gceurope.com
http://www.gcamerica.com
http://www.gcasiadental.com
http://www.gcindiadental.com
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCION

SISTEMA DE UTILIZACION MULTI-USQOS: para evitar la contaminacion
cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere la desinfeccion de nivel
medio. Inmediatamente después de su uso inspeccione el dispositivo y
compruebe si la etiqueta esta dafiada. Deseche el dispositivo si esta
dafiado.

NO SUMERUJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para prevenir el secado y la
acumulacién de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de control de
la infeccion de la

salud de calidad registrada de nivel medio segun las directrices regionales /
nacionales.

Ultima revision: 02/2017

Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente
as instrugdes de utilizagao.

SOLARE Flo

COMPOSITO FLUIDO RADIOPACO FOTOPOLIMERIZAVEL

Para utilizagdo exclusiva por um profissional segundo as indicagdes
recomendadas.

INDICAGOES

Liner ou base

Retengéo da preparagao cavitaria

Reparacéo de restauragdes estéticas (in) diretas, coroas e pontes
temporarias, margens defeituosas quando estdo em esmalte

Selar zonas de hipersensibilidade

Selante de féssulas e fissuras

Restauragoes diretas para a Classe I, III, IV, I e V, incluindo as pequenas
cavidades que requerem alta fluidez.
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CONTRA-INDICAGOES
Evitar a utilizagédo deste produto em pacientes com alergias conhecidas ao
mondémero de metacrilato ou ao polimero de metacrilato.

Operagao
1. Preparagdes
1) Com a seringa na vertical, remover a tampa rodando no sentido anti
horario.
2) Colocar imediatamente e de forma segura a ponta aplicadora na
seringa rodando no sentido horario.
3) Colocar a tampa de protegéo contra a luz até a préxima utilizagao.
Nota:
Cuidado para ndo apertar muito a ponta aplicadora. Isso danifica a
rosca. Afim assegurar um encaixe perfeito, certifique-se de que as
roscas estéo livres de material residual.

2. Selecao de Tonalidades
Limpe o dente com pasta de
pedra pomes e agua. A Tampa Ponta aplicadora
selegdo da tonalidade deve A>
ser feita antes do isolamento.
Selecione a tonalidade P
apropriada entre as cores: Tampa de
A1, A2, A3, A3.5. As protecao
contra aluz

tonalidades s&o baseadas no
catalogo de tonalidades N
Vita®* classicas. Fig. 1
“Vita® & uma marca registada da Vita
Zahnfabrik, Bad Sackingen, Alemanha

. Preparagéo Cavitaria
Preparar a cavidade usando técnicas padrdo. Seque com um jato de ar
suave isento de 6leo. Recomenda-se a utilizagao de um dique de
borracha para isolar o dente preparado de contaminagéo com saliva,
sangue ou fluido sulcular.
Nota:
Para a protecéo pulpar, use hidréxido de calcio.

4. Tratamento de adesé&o

Para unir o SOLARE Flo ao esmalte e/ou dentina, utilize um sistema de

adesao fotopolimerizavel como SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, G-Premio

BOND, G-BOND. Siga as instrugdes do fabricante.

5. Aplicagdo do SOLARE Flo
1) Retirar a tampa da ponta aplicadora.

Nota:

Antes de aplicar o material com a seringa na cavidade e, verificar o

seguinte.

1. A ponta aplicadora esta bem fixada na seringa.

2. Todo o ar que possa estar na ponta
aplicadora foi removido empurrando
suavemente o émbolo da seringa para a
frente com a ponta virada para cima até o
material chegar & abertura da ponta (Fig. 2).

2) Posicionar a ponta aplicadora o mais préximo
possivel da cavidade preparada e empurrar
lentamente o émbolo para injetar o material.
Como alternativa, é possivel dispensar o

w

material sobre uma placa de mistura e 1

transferi-lo para a cavidade com um Fig. 2
instrumento adequado.

Nota:

a. Se estiver bloqueada, retirar a ponta dispensadora e espremer uma

pequena quantidade de material diretamente da seringa.

Minimizar a exposigédo & luz ambiente. A luz ambiente pode encurtar

o tempo de manipulagéo.

. Depois de utilizar, remover imediatamente e descartar a ponta
aplicadora e fechar bem a seringa com a tampa.
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Sugestao Clinica

Para uma injegéo eficaz, utilizar a tensao superficial do material para
assegurar a uniformidade em toda a superficie da restauragdo durante a
reconstrugdo. Depois de injetar a quantidade necessaria, soltar a pressdo
sobre o émbolo e retirar a seringa na perpendicular a superficie. Isso
permitird que o material se separe da ponta aplicadora e assegura uma
superficie lisa no topo da restauragéo.

6. Fotopolimerizagdo
Fotopolimerizar o SOLARE Flo com um aparelho de fotopolimerizagao.
Manter a guia de luz o mais préximo possivel da superficie.
Consulte o grafico seguinte do Tempo de Irradiagéo e Profundidade de
Polimerizag&o Efetiva.

Tempo de irradiagéo| 5 seg. (Arco de plasma) (2000mW/cm?)
10 seg. (LED de alta poténcia) (mais de 1200 mW/cm?2)

Tonalidade 20 seg. (Halogéneo/LED) (700 mW/cm2)
A1, A2, A3 2.0mm

A3.5 1.5mm

Nota:

1. O material deve ser aplicado e fotopolimerizado por camadas.
Para a espessura maxima por camada, consultar a tabela acima.

2. Uma intensidade de luz mais baixa pode resultar numa
polimerizagéo insuficiente ou descoloragdo do material.

7. Acabamento e Polimento
Acabar e polir usando as técnicas padronizadas.

CORES

A1,A2,A3,A3.5

ARMAZENAMENTO

Recomenda-se, para um 6timo desempenho, conservar em local fresco e
escuro (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F), protegido de temperaturas altas e da luz

direta do sol.
(Prazo de validade: 3 anos a partir da data de fabricagdo.)

EMBALAGENS

1. Seringa de 1g (0.56mL), 3 pontas aplicadoras (plastico), 1 tampa de
protegao contra a luz Embalagem de pontas aplicadoras:

2. 30 pontas aplicadoras (plastico), 2 tampas de prote¢éo contra a luz

3. 30 pontas aplicadoras (agulha), 2 tampas de protegdo contra a luz

CUIDADO
1. Em caso de contato com a mucosa oral ou pele, retirar imediatamente com

algodao ou uma esponja embebidos em alcool. Lave com agua. Para evitar o

contato, pode usar um dique de borracha e/ou manteiga de cacau para isolar

o campo operatorio da pele e tecido oral.

Em caso de contato com os olhos, lave imediatamente com agua e consulte o

médico.

Tome precaugdes para evitar a ingestdo do material.

N&o misturar com outros produtos semelhantes.

. As pontas aplicadoras destinam-se a uma utilizagdo unica. Para prevenir a

contaminagdo cruzada entre pacientes, ndo reutilizar a ponta aplicadora. A

ponta aplicadora nZo pode ser esterilizada em autoclave ou quimiclave.

Utilize luvas de plastico ou de borracha durante a operagao para evitar o

contato direto com camadas de resina inibida pelo ar, afim de evitar uma

possivel reagdo de sensibilidade.

Use oculos de protegéo durante a fotopolimerizagao.

. Ao polir o material polimerizado, use um aspirador e uma mascara de
protegdo para evitar a inalagao do p6 libertado durante o corte.

. Evite contaminar o vestuério com o material.

. Em caso de contato com areas do dente n&o previstas ou equipamento
prostético, remova com um instrumento, esponja ou bola de algodao antes da
fotopolimerizag&o.

11. N&o utilize o SOLARE Flo em combinagédo com materiais que contenham
eugenol, pois o eugenol pode impedir a cura do SOLARE Flo isso pode
contaminar a pasta.

12. N&o limpe a ponta de distribuigdo com &lcool em excesso, pois isso pode
causar contaminagao da pasta.

13. Eliminar todos os residuos em conformidade com as normas locais.

14. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar rea¢des de sensibilidade em
algumas pessoas. Caso se observem reagdes desse género, interrompa o
uso do produto e consulte um médico.

15. Equipamentos de protegao individual (EPI) tais como luvas, mascaras e
oculos de seguranca devem ser sempre utilizados.
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Alguns produtos referenciados nas presentes instrugdes de utilizagao
podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Sempre
familiarize-se com as fichas de informag&o de seguranca disponiveis em:
http://www.gceurope.com
http://www.gcamerica.com
http://www.gcasiadental.com
http://www.gcindiadental.com
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEGAO

SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUSOS: para evitar a contaminagdo
cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfegéo de nivel médio.
Imediatamente ap6s a utilizagao inspecionar o dispositivo e rétulo para
verificar se ha deterioragdo. Descartar o dispositivo danificado.

NAO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a
secagem e acumulagao de contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto
certificado para o controle da infegcdo de nivel médio, de acordo com as
diretrizes regionais/nacionais.

Ultima revis&o: 02/2017

Kullanimdan 6nce, talimatlari
dikkatlice okuyunt

SOLARE Flo

ISIKLA SERTLESEN RAPYOPAK AKISKAN KOMPOZIT
Sadece 6nerilen durumlarda bir dis hekimi tarafindan kullanilabilir.

KULLANIM iGIN ENDIKASYONLAR

1. Astar veya kaide

2. Girintilerin doldurulmasinda

3. Dogrudan olan/olmayan estetik restorasyonlarin, gegici kuron ve
képrilerin, dis minesindeki bozuk kenarlarin onarimi

4. Asiri hassas bolgelerin yalitiminda

5. Fisslrlerin kapatiimasinda

6. Sinif I, I, IV, I ve V kiigiik kaviteler igin dogrudan restorasyon malzemesi

KULLANILMAMASI GEREKEN DURUMLAR
Bilinen metakrilat monomer veya metakrilat polimer alerjisi olan hastalarda
bu rlintin kullanimindan kaginiimaldir.

Kullanim
1. Hazirliklar
1) Siringay! dik olarak tutun ve kapagi saat yoniinin tersine gevirerek
cikarin.
2) Uygulama ucunu saat yoniinde gevirerek hemen ve sikica siringaya
takin.
3) Kullanana kadar isiktan koruma kilifini yerlestirin.
Not:
Uygulama ucunu asiri siki takmamaya 6zen gésterin. Vidasi hasar
gorebilir. Siki bir baglanti saglamak igin yivlerde malzeme artigi
olmadigindan emin olun.
Renk Segimi
Disi ponza ve su ile temizleyin. Renk segimi yalitimdan once yapilmalidir.
A1, A2, A3, A3.5 renkleri
arasindan uygun olanini
secin. Renkleri, Vita®* klasik
renk kilavuzuna dayalidir.

l

*Vita® markasi, Bad Séckingen

Almanya'daki Vita Zahnfabrik'in tescilli | Cap

bir ticari markasid. ﬂ-’ $Ik oruyucu

. Kavitenin Hazirlanmasi Kap
Standart teknikleri kullanarak
kaviteyi hazirlayin. Yag Sekil 1
icermeyen hava ile hafifce
kurulayin. Hazirlanan dise tlikiriik, kan veya sulkus sivisi bulagsmamasi
icin disin lastik ortii ile yalitiimasi 6nerilir.

Not:

Pulpanin kapatiimasi igin kalsiyum hidroksit kullaniniz.

Baglayicinin uygulanmasi

SOLARE Flo'yu dis minesi ve/veya dentine baglamak icin SOLARE
UNIVERSAL BOND, G-Premio BOND, G-BOND gibi isikla sertlesen bir
baglama sistemi kullanin. Liitfen dreticinin talimatlarini uygulayin.

. SOLARE Flo'nun yerlestiriimesi

1) Uygulama ucunun kapagini gikarin.

Not:

Malzemeyi kaviteye uygulamadan 6nce asagidakileri mutlaka kontrol

edin.

1. Uygulama ucu siringaya sikica bagli olmali.

2. Uygulama ucundaki havayi bosaltmak igin siringanin ucu yukari
dogru tutularak malzeme ucun deligine erisene kadar pistona
hafifce basiimalidir.

2) Hazirlanan kaviteye uygulama ucu mimkiin
oldugunca yakin bigimde yerlestiriimeli ve
malzemeyi uygulamak igin pistona yavasca
basilmalidir. Alternatif olarak malzemeyi bir
karistirma tabagina uygulayin ve ardindan
uygun bir aletle kaviteye aktarin.

Not:

a. Takili ise uygulama ucunu gikarin ve
dogrudan siringadan az miktarda malzeme
sikin. t
Ortam 1s1gina en az bicimde maruz kalmasini Sekil 2
saglayin. Ortam 1s1g1 galisma siresini
kisaltabilir.

Kullanimdan sonra uygulama ucunu hemen ¢ikarip atin ve ardindan
siringay! kapakla sikica kapatin.

N

Tasima Ucu

w

>

o

c

o

Klinik ipucu

Malzemeyi uygularken etkili bicimde siringa edebilmek ve malzemenin tim
restorasyon ylizeyine esit dagiimasini saglamak icin ¢alisma sirasinda
malzemenin yiizey gerilimini kullanin. Gereken miktarda malzeme enjekte
ettikten sonra pistona basmayi durdurun ve siringay! yilizeye dik bigimde
calisma alanindan kaldirin. Boylece malzeme uygulama ucundan ayrilacak
ve restorasyonun uizerinde diizgln bir ylizey saglanacaktir.

6. Isikla Sertlestirme
SOLARE Flo'yu bir 1sikli sertlestirme Unitesi ile sertlestirin. Isik
kilavuzunu yiizeye miimkiin oldugunca yakin tutun.
Isinlama Siresi ve Etkin Sertlesme Derinligi icin asagidaki tabloya
basvurun.

Isinlama siresi | 5 sn. (Plazma ark) (2000mW/cm?)
10 sn. (Yiksek giiglii LED) (1200 mW/cm? daha fazla)

Renk 20 sn. (Halojen/LED) (700 mW/cm?)
A1, A2, A3 2.0mm

A3.5 1.5mm

Not:

1. Malzeme katmanlar halinde yerlestirilmeli ve i1sikla sertlestiriimelidir.
Maksimum katman kalinligi i¢in, litfen yukaridaki tabloya basvurun.

2. Daha duslik 1s1k siddeti yetersiz sertlesmeye veya malzemenin
rengini kaybetmesine neden olabilir.

7. Bitirme ve Parlatma
Standart tekniklerle bitirin ve parlatin.

RENKLER
A1,A2,A3,A3.5

SAKLAMA

En iyi performans igin, yliksek 1sidan uzak veya dogrudan giines 1s1§1
almayan serin ve karanlik bir yerde saklayin (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F).
(Raf 6mri: Uretim tarihinden itibaren 3 yil)

PAKETLER

1. Siringa 1g (0.56mL), 3 uygulama ucu (plastik tipi), 1 isiktan koruma kilfi
Uygulama ucu paketi:

2. 30 uygulama ucu (plastik tipi), 2 1siktan koruma kilifi

3. 30 uygulama ucu (igne tipi), 2 isiktan koruma kilifi

UYARI

1. Agiz dokusuna veya deriye temas etmesi durumunda derhal alkolle islatiimig
bir siinger veya pamukla temizleyin.Bol suyla yikayin. Temastan kaginmak
icin operasyon bolgesini deriden veya agiz dokusundan izole etmek igin lastik
bir dam ve/veya kakao yagi kullanilabilir.

2. Gozlere temas etmesi durumunda derhal bol su ile yikayin ve tibbi yardim

alin.

. Malzemenin yutuimamasina 6zen gdsteriimelidir.

Diger benzer urtinler ile karistirmayin.

. Uygulama uglari yalnizca tek kullanimliktir. Hastalar arasinda bulagsmay!
onlemek igin uygulama ucunu yeniden kullanmayin. Uygulama ucu bir
otoklavda veya kimyasal olarak sterilize edilemez.

. Olasi hassasiyeti 6nlemek igin hava igermeyen regine katmanlari ile dogrudan
temastan kaginmak icin plastik veya lastik eldiven giyin.

. Isikla sertlestirme sirasinda koruyucu gozliik kullanin.

Polimerlesen malzemeyi parlatirken bir toz toplayici kullanin ve agiga gikan

tozu solumamak i¢in bir toz maskesi takin.

. Elbiselere malzeme bulagsmamasina 6zen gésteriniz.

. Disin veya protezlerin istenmeyen bélgelerine temas durumunda, 1sikla
sertlestirme dncesinde uygun bir alet, stinger veya pamukla ilgili bolgeyi
temizleyin.

. Ojenol SOLARE Flo'nun sertlesmesini engelleyebileceginden SOLARE Flo'yu
6jenol igeren malzemelerle birlikte kullanmayin.

12. Uygulama ucunu alkolle asiri silmeyin, bu durum macun bulagmasina

neden olabilir.

13. Tum atiklari yerel atik ydnetmeligine gore atin.

14. Nadir olarak triin bazi kisilerde hassasiyete neden olabilir. Béyle bir durumla

karsilasiimasi halinde Griintin kullanimini durdurun ve bir doktora danisiniz.

15. Daima eldiven, yliz maskesi ve glivenlik gézIigu gibi kisisel koruyucu

ekipmanlar (KKE) takilmalidir.

oo ®~N O [SENA)

Onceki kullanma kilavuzunda refere edilen bazi iriinler GHS’e gére zararli
siniflandirilabilir. Daima kendinizi asagidaki linkte mevcut olan giivenlik bilgi
pusulularina ahstirabilirsiniz.

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
Ayni zamanda tedarikgiden elde edilebilir.

TEMIZLEME VE DEZENFEKSIYON

COK-KULLANIMLIK DAGITICI SISTEM: Hastalar arasinda capraz
kontaminasyonu énlemek igin bu cihaz orta-seviye dezenfektan
gerekmektedir. Kullanimdan hemen sonra cihazi gézlemleyin ve bozulma
icin etiketleyin.Eger zarar gérmusse cihazi ¢ope atin.

SUYA DALDIRMAYINIZ. Kurumasini ve kontaminasyonun akiimilasyonu nu
onlemek i¢in tamamen cihazi temizleyiniz.

Orta-seviye kayith saglk bakim- dereceli enfeksiyon kontrol triini ile
bolgesel/ ulusal rehberelere uygun olarak dezenfekte ediniz.

Son Giincelleme: 02/2017




ZEA285XK#1410mm

Sebelum menggunakan, bacalah
petunjuk penggunaan dengan saksama.

SOLARE Flo

KOMPOSIT LIGHTCURE CAIR RADIOPAK BERKEKUATAN TINGGI
Digunakan hanya oleh profesi dokter gigi sesuai kewenangannya.

INDIKASI

Liner atau alas kavitas.

Memblokir undercut

Memperbaiki restorasi estetik langsung, mahkota & jembatan sementara,
cacat pada persambungan email

Sealing daerah hipersensitif

Fissure sealant

Restorasi langsung untuk kavitas Kelas II, III, IV, I, V termasuk kavitas
kecil yang memerlukan bahan tumpatan yang mampu mengalir masuk ke
dalam seluruh bagian kavitas.
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KONTRA INDIKASI
Hindari penggunaan produk ini pada pasien mengidap alergi terhadap
metakrilat monomer atau polimer metakrilat.

Penata laksanaan
. Persiapan

1) Pegang syringe tegak dan buka penutup (cap) dengan memutar
berlawanan jarum jam.

2) Segera pasang dispensing tip secara tepat dan putar searah jarum
jam.

3) Tempatkan penutup pelindung sinar (light protective cover) sampai
menjelang digunakan.
Catatan :

Perhatikan: jangan Dispensing Tip
memasang dispensing tip
terlalu kencang. Hal ini

dapat merusak alur CBD
sekrupnya. Dalam rangka ﬁD nght protective
untuk memastikan cover

sambungan yang baik,
pastikan tidak ada sisa Gbr. 1
materi menempel pada
alur sekrup.

. Pemilihan warna.
Bersihkan gigi dengan batu apung dan air. Pemilihan warna harus
dilakukan sebelum proses penumpatan gigi. Pilih warna yang sesuai dari
nuansa A1, A2, A3, A3.5. Nuansa didasarkan pada panduan warna klasik
Vita® * Vita® adalah merek dagang terdaftar dari Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad
Sackingen, Jerman.

. Persiapan preparasi kavitas.

Preparasi kavitas menggunakan teknik standar. Keringkan kavitas

dengan meniup lembut dengan udara bebas minyak. Rubber dam

dianjurkan untuk mengisolasi gigi dari kontaminasi dengan air liur, darah
atau cairan sulkus.

Catatan :

Bila digunakan untuk menutup pulp capping, pulp capping harus dari

bahan Kalsium Hidroksida.

. Perihal bonding
Untuk melakukan bonding SOLARE Flo pada
enamel dan / atau dentin, gunakan sistem
light-cured bonding seperti pada penggunaan
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, G-Premio BOND,
G-BOND. Ikuti petunjuk pabrik.

. Cara aplikasi SOLARE Flo
1) Lepaskan penutup pelindung sinar (light 1

protective cover) dari ujung dispensing tip. Gbr. 2

Catatan:

Sebelum memasukkan bahan tumpatan ke dalam kavitas, pastikan

untuk memeriksa berikut:

a) Dispensing tip terpasang dengan tepat

b) Bila ada udara yang mungkin ada di ujung dispensing tip, hilangkan
secara lembut dengan cara mendorong maju plunger syringe
dengan posisi ujung dispensing tip mengarah ke atas sampai materi
mencapai pembukaan ujung (Gbr. 2).

2) Letakkan ujung dispensing tip sedekat mungkin ke kavitas yang telah
dipreparasi, dan perlahan-lahan dorong plunger untuk memasukkan
materi ke dalam kavitas. Atau, mengeluarkan materi ke sebuah mixing
pad dan transfer ke kavitas menggunakan instrumen sesuai
kebutuhan.

Catatan :

a) Jika tersumbat, lepaskan dispensing tip dan keluarkan sejumlah
kecil materi langsung dari syringe.

b) Minimalkanlah paparan cahaya lingkungan. Cahaya lingkungan
dapat mempersingkat waktu manipulasi.

c) Setelah digunakan, segera lepaskan dan buang dispensing tip dan
tutup syringe dengan cap dengan tepat.
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Agar suntikkan materi efektif, pastikan seluruh permukaan restorasi dialiri
materi secara merata. Setelah jumlah yang diperlukan telah disuntikkan,
lepaskan tekanan pada plunger dan tarik dispensing tip arah tegak lurus
dari permukaan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan materi terisahkan dari ujung
dispensing tip dan memungkinkan permukaan restorasi menjadi halus.

6. Light curing
Light cure SOLARE Flo menggunakan unit Light curing. Bawa moncong
sinar sedekat mungkin ke permukaan restorasi. Ikuti petunjuk tabel
berikut untuk lamanya waktu penyinaran dan kedalaman/ ketebalan efek
curing

Waktu penyinaran | 5 detik (Plasma arc)(2000mW/cm2)
10 detik (High powe LED) (lebih dari 1200mW/cm2)

Warna nuansa 20 detik (Halogen/LED)(700mW/cm2)
A1, A2, A3 2.0mm

A3.5 1.5mm

Catatan :

1. Curing harus dilakukan bertahap selapis demi selapis. Untuk
ketebalan maksimum lapisan, lihat tabel di atas.

2. Intensitas cahaya rendah dapat menyebabkan pematangan curing
tidak memadai atau terjadi perubahan warna dari materi.

7. Finishing dan Polishing
Finishing dan Polishing gunakan teknik standar.

RONA WARNA
A1,A2, A3, A3.5

PENYIMPANAN

Untuk mendapatkan kinerja yang optimal, simpanlah di tempat yang sejuk
dan gelap (4-25 ° C/39,2-77,0 ° F), jauhkan dari suhu tinggi atau sinar
matahari langsung.

(masa kedaluwarsa: 3 tahun dari tanggal pembuatan)

KEMASAN

1. Syringe 1g (0.56mL), 3 dispensing tip (tipe tip plastik), 1 light protective
cover

Paket Dispensing tip:

2. 30 dispensing tips (tipe tip plastik), 2 light protective covers

3. 30 dispensing tips (tipe tip logam), 2 light protective covers

PERINGATAN
1. Dalam kasus terjadi kontak dengan jaringan mukosa mulut atau kulit,
hilangkan segera dengan kapas atau spons direndam dalam alkohol. Siram
dengan air. Untuk menghindari kontak, rubber-dam dan / atau cocoa butter
dapat digunakan untuk mengisolasi bidang operasi dari kulit atau jaringan
oral.

. Dalam kasus terjadi kontak dengan mata, siram segera dengan air dan cari
pertolongan medis.

. Bahan jangan ditelan

Jangan mencampur dengan produk sejenis lainnya.

. Dispensing tip adalah alat sekali pakai. Untuk mencegah kontaminasi silang
antar pasien, jangan menggunakan kembali dispensing tip bekas. Dispensing
tip tidak dapat disterilisasi dalam autoklaf atau chemiclave.

. Gunakan sarung tangan plastik atau sarung tangan karet selama operasi

untuk menghindari kontak langsung dengan resin untuk mencegah

kemungkinan alergi.

Pakailah kacamata pelindung selama proses light curing.

. Ketika memoles materi polimer, menggunakan kolektor debu dan memakai
masker debu untuk menghindari menghirup debu serpihan.

. Hindari material menempel di pakaian.

. Dalam kasus terjadi kontak dengan daerah yang tidak diinginkan seperti pada
bagian gigi atau gigi tiruan, bersihkan terlebih dahulu gigi atau gigi tiruan
dengan instrumen, spons atau butiran kapas sebelum dilakukan light curing.

11. Jangan gunakan SOLARE Flo bersamaan dengan material berbahan
eugenol, eugenol dapat menghalangi setting SOLARE Flo.

12. Jangan bersihkan ujung dispensing tip dengan alkohol yang berlebihan
karena dapat menyebabkan kontaminasi pada pasta.

13. Buang semua limbah sesuai dengan peraturan setempat.

14. Dalam kasus yang jarang terjadi, pada beberapa orang, produk dapat
menyebabkan alergi. Jika terjadi reaksi seperti itu, hentikan penggunaan
produk dan rujuk ke dokter.

15. Alat pelindung diri (APD) seperti sarung tangan, masker wajah dan kacamata
keselamatan harus selalu dipakai.
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Beberapa produk yang direferensikan dalam IFU (Instructions for Use) ini
dapat diklasifikasikan sebagai berbahaya menurut GHS. (Globally
Harmonized System - of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals)
Selalu membiasakan diri membaca lembar data keselamatan yang tersedia
di:

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
Atau dapat diperoleh pada penjual.

MEMBERSIHKAN DAN DISINFEKSI:

PERANGKAT PAKAI ULANG: untuk menghindari kontaminasi silang antar
pasien perangkat ini memerlukan disinfeksi tingkat menengah. Segera
setelah digunakan periksa perangkat dan label untuk mengetahui bila ada
kerusakan. Buang perangkat jika rusak.

JANGAN DIRENDAM. Bersihkan perangkat sebersih mungkin untuk
mencegah pengeringan dan akumulasi kontaminan. Disinfeksi dengan
pengendalian infeksi tingkat menengah sesuai dengan pedoman nasional
regional.

Terakhir direvisi: 02/2017
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LIGHT-CURED RADIOPAQUE FLOWABLE COMPOSITE
JaquswusstiaissunaulwdaWuslaHasuuuanguaviia:iusvd
auAtsdnsunuiuanssuRnMegwaauuinmdu

yauvly L

1. 610uanssovwuldny liner ua: base

2. Wadnsums blocking out undercuts

3. Tu?umsvauaanaovslunumnnsauu soufivmisgauAsauWu/ax WauWUIASD
SIUFVNISEOLURVUBVBUVILAUANSSUUS:GUSAUDUBEUUAIAGDUNU

4. WwoUausouRToIMS@eIWU

5. Wiudaqdnsuindourausaviu

6. Wdmsunisgawu tulwsvilu Class 11, 111, IV, | ua: V AdavmisiaqRlHaunlda

dar iy
FwtslumsTalwsvUs:aniuiin:g Dispensing Tip
tuluRGvIE s
Cap
ﬁ:“ nght protective

mslgviu cover
1. msiasguiaquazaunsai 4

(Preparauons) awsun 1

1) nanaanacﬂnUamuuumvmuuu
UA:HYUUSDUYNIUUNIUTUIRM lwalawnaan

2) dorpdadaqlfitniurasada udryumplunAnwedanfdaiurasada

3) uJaf.runauTUlqunmu sun3ro:imsiasvdalu
G2AISSIIV :
Aukyulaedaudusuiull wsiowmikansHacu
mmans:vaaulovm:ndawaouuuaunnunaanaoioumsmuu:-acﬂnaaanust
Jusasda

. Mst@and (Shade Selection)

MANLEIaWUGBMSTANUGBHY pumice U dwoondosth.
msiFandasmnoumsiuthats wodblHEonawaadlus:uy Vita®x classical
Towioad Al, A2, A3, A3.5.

(*Vita® Wutaadn ToumsAlog Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Sack G )

. mstaseulwsvWu (Cavity Preparation)
aseuTwsyWudIgIBMSIASEUIUULASTIUaINE
WhidiuRg:rimsmkuRvdIsauug
TWurugviudaewodaviulilitiomsuudouvavinats @oa Hiauavialdu q
snsoviryon uulwsviWuRtaZeuly Gondss:v
uusbuRTMsn:wseUs:anuluiubgsa AstiunatBou Toasanlsdla

. msmm)yn)ﬁoaoWu (Bonding treatment)
madHsuda SOLARE Flo AuAdIAgUWY r3aoWudu
AIsINBORBAdIddeEY U SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, G-Premio
BOND, G-BOND. lagldmumuu:tinuavuseninaa

. misld SOLARE Flo TulwsviWuniaseuls
1) wnoanuddauaedaiinukasada

Gandss:3v: .
fouRv:daaquinlululwsviuRia3euls Adsassvaaudvirad.
1. Uangdadauuvatniusasada

2. WwaraniagvwavoimaAnaiiadulunasa

THavHasaasvuddAveqduiaadvulawavernmArua

udiucitiadaanlrasanui (@wsun 2).

1) amanluwéTWSVWunlnsuub"Taﬂmsv Tagdudargrasas q
HSoawrsadaldns:auwanudsisinsoviodus
i3aquindlwsvus:aniu
RISV ©
a. fjaqdu HiwwWaedaoen

udrdulizagoanmnrasadatulsuiutos
udrtsnudold
b. agntraqlaunavidunaiunu
wsrewmiksaqiliadieuimsaeuay
c.navlgiasoudrliiaoauanedaudrdadisaniuf

N

w

IN

w

t

yauuztirtumsts mvada un

lwaTnTukuTovaQomVUUS ansnw walildidesaqiideu
vadadaqlivaredasuludodaqaaga
ua:algiassltidorasadatuanuau:dvainiuAmwuudinourasadaua:uanedasans
n3aqnaatulwsvuszaniiu

n1U§Uﬁ 2
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1. Syringe 1g (0.56mL), 3 dispensing tip (plastic type), 1 light protective cover
Dispensing tip package:

2. 30 dispensing tips (plastic type), 2 light protective covers

3. 30 dispensing tips (needle type), 2 light protective covers
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Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous

according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets
available at:

http://www.gceurope.com
http://www.gcamerica.com
http://www.gcasiadental.com
http://www.gcindiadental.com

They can also be obtained from your supplier.
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Doc ki huong dan truc khi st dung ‘

COMPOSITE LANG QUANG TRUNG HOP CO CAN QUANG
Chi duing trong Nha khoa va dung dung chi dinh

CHIi BINH

- Tram I6t, trdm nén

- Che pht vung lem

Stra chiva tryc tiép hay gian tiép rang tham my, lam cau mao tam, thiéu
héng dwéng hoan tét khi dwdng vién ndm trén men

- Tram bit viing rang nhay cam

- Tram bit hd ranh va sealant

Tram truc tiép cho céc xoang II, III, IV, I, V bao gdm nhirng xoang nhé va
can do chay long cao

CHONG CHi BINH
Tranh str dung cho nhirng bénh nhan di (rng véi methacrylate monomer
hoac methacrylate polymer

THUYC HIEN
1-Chuén bj

-Gitr ong syrlnge theo chiéu thdng dirng va van nép ra nguoc theo chiéu

kim dong ho

-Lap dau 6ng bom vao theo chiéu kim déng hod

-Lap mleng nép che sang vao dau éng bom cho dén Itc st dung

Luuy:

Khi gén dau bom vao khong nén van qua chét, vi né sé lam hu dau bom.

Muc dich la dam bao méi ndi du chat dé vat liéu khong trao ra ngoai
.Chonmau:

Lam sach réang béng bot danh bong va nwdc. Chon mau nén lam trwéc

va riéng ré. Chon mau rang thich hop tir A1, A2, A3, A3,5. Day la bang

so mau chuén cla VITA

*Vita® la throng higu ciia Vita i

Zahnfabrik, Bad Sackingen,Germany. | Nap day Pau éng bom
. Chuén bj xoang :

Chuén bi xoang theo cach

thong thuong. Théi kho nhe

voi ludng hoi khong c6 déu. P N&p che séng

Dat dé cao su dé cach Iy

nuéc bot, mau, dich tiét

Luuy: 1

trrng hop 16 tay, str dung

hydroxide calcium.
. Bonding :

Boi vao men va nga rang loai keo dan 1 chai nhw SOLARE UNIVERSAL

BOND, ho&dc G-Premio BOND, hodc G-BOND. Lam theo chi dan ctia nha

san xuét
. Bom SOLARE Flo vao

Lay nap chup dau bom syringe ra

Luuy:

Terc khi bom vét liéu vao xoang, can chu y 1 sb diéu sau :

-Dau éng bom phai gén vao syringe 1 cach chéc chan

-An bom tir ti syringe de day bot khi ra ngoai cho dén khi thdy composite

bét dau 16 ra ngoai dau 6ng bom (H.2)

Dat dau 6ng bom gan sat voi xoang tréam va bom nhe syringe dé cho vat

ligu vao xoang tram. Hoac co thé bom vat liéu ra gidy tron va dua vao

xoang bang dung cu thich hop.

qu y:

Néeu day nap lai, thao dau bom ra va day 1 it vat liéu ra ngoai syringe.

+ Han ché t6i da ngudn anh sang xung quanh .
Nguon anh sang xung quanh cé thé rut ngén
thoi gian thao tac
Sau khi s dung , thao ngay dau bom ra bé di
va van déng nép syringe lai
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Govl ylam sang

pé tang hiéu qua cho viéc bom vat liéu ra, 'ng dung
strc cang bé mét clia vat u dé tao sw dong déu bao
pht toan bé bé mat mleng tram. Dat ong syringe theo 1

hwong vudng géc voi bé mat mleng tram, bom ép vat H.2
ligu ra va i tir tir 6ng synnge dé cho vat lieu chay
déu ra va tao bé mat miéng tram phang va béng lang .

6. Chiéu den :
St dung dén tram quang tring hop cho SOLARE Flo. Dat dau 6ng dan
quang gan sat vi vat liéu tram. Du6i day la bang huéng dan thoi gian
chiéu dén va bé day t6i wu miéng tram

Thoi gian chiéu dén | 5 sec. (Plasma arc) (2000mW/cmz)
10 sec. (High power LED) (more than 1200 mW/cm?2)

Mau 20 sec. (Halogen/LED) (700 mW/cm2)
A1, A2, A3 2,0mm

A3.5 1,5mm

Lwuy

+ Nén tram vat ligu vo xoang va chiéu dén tirng 16p . D day téi da cho
tlrng I6p , vui long tham khao bang trén.

« Cwong do anh sang thap sé lam cho sy trung hop khéng hoan hao
hoac lam déi mau miéng tram

7. Hoan tat va danh béng
Hoan tét va danh béng theo cach théng thuong

Mau
A1, A2, A3, A3.5

BAO QUAN )

Nén bao quan vat liéu & noi mat va toi (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F),
tranh nhiét d6 cao va anh sang truc tlep

Han dung : 3 nam, ké tir ngay san xuat

DONG GOI

1. Syringe 6ng1g (0.56mL), 3 dispensing tip (plastic type), 1 light protective
cover

Poéng goi dau éng bom :

2. 30 dispensing tips (plastic type), 2 light protective covers

3. 30 dispensing tips (needle type), 2 light protective covers

LUUY

+ Trong truong hop tiép xdc voi niém mac miéng hoac da, 14y ra ngay
bang miéng sponge hay gon nhing con . Rira Ial bang nwéc sach . Co
thé dung dé cao su hay Cocoa Butter cach ly aé phong ngtra vat liéu tiép
xUc v&i da va niém mac miéng

Truwdng hop tiép xdc vao mét , rira sach ngay bang nwéc va dén kham
bac si.

Cén than tranh nudt vat ligu

Khong duoc tron voi vat ligu twong tw khac

Dau 6ng bom chi dung 1 1an , phong ngLva lay nhiém chéo cho bénh
nhan , khéng dwgc dung lai dau bom . Dau bom khong thé khir khuan
bang Autoclave hay phwong phap hoéa hoc

Dung gang tay | bang cao su hoac plastic trong Itc lam viéc nham tranh
tlep xuc tryc tlep v6i ludng khi khi tram tieng 16p dé phong ngtra sy man
cam co thé xay ra.

Nén deo mét kiéng bao vé mét trong ltic chiéu dén quang tring hop

Khi danh bong vat liéu , nén xt dung may hat bui chuyén dung va khau
trang chéng bui nh&m tranh hit phai bui ban

Nén tranh bam dinh vat liéu trén quan do

Trwdng hop bi dinh véat liéu vao vung khac nhw rang khi cu phuc hinh,
duing miéng sponge hay gon vién, hoac dung cu l4y di trwdc khi chiéu
dén.

Khong dwoc dung SOLARE Flo v¢i vat liéu cé chira Eugenol vi n6 sé
anh hudng téi qua trinh déng clrng vat liéu

Khong nén lau chui dau ong bom véi lugng cén qua mirc vi né cé thé 1a
nguyén nhan gay nhidm ban vat liéu

Loai bo cac loai rac thai theo quy dinh cta dia phwong

Mot sb it trwong horp c6 thé gay nhay cam, nén ngung str dung san pham
va tim sy tw van cla chuyén gia y té

Luén Iuon deo céac thiét b bao vé (PPE) nhuw géng tay, khau trang, kinh
trong sudt qua trinh s dung san pham.

Ngudn tai liéu an toan cé sén tai:
http://www.gceurope.com
http://www.gcamerica.com
http://www.gcasiadental.com
http://www.gcindiadental.com

LAM SACH VA KHU TRUNG

HE THONG LAM SACH PA NANG : dé tranh tinh trang lay nhiém chéo gira
cac bénh nhan, thiét bj nay can duoc khir tring & mirc d6 trung binh. Sau
khi st dung, kiém tra thiét bi va gén nhan. Vit bé thiét bi néu hw hong.
KHONG PUOC NGAM VAO NUOC. D& lam sach hoan toan thiét bi, tranh
lam khd va tich ty cac chét gay 6 nhiém. Khir tring & mirc do trung binh véi
san pham cham soc strc khoe kiém soat nhiém khuan dwoc dang ky theo
tiéu chuan quéc gia / khu vuc.

Chinh stra 1an cubi : 02/2017
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